

**Nos. 17-1191 & 17-1206**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**THYME HOLDINGS, LLC  
d/b/a WESTGATE GARDENS CARE CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION  
LOCAL 2015**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2914

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THYME HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a WESTGATE )  
GARDENS CARE CENTER )  
 )  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )  
 ) Nos. 17-1191 & 17-1206  
v. )  
 ) Board Case No.  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ) 32-CA-190480  
 )  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )  
UNION LOCAL 2015 )  
 )  
Intervenor )

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Findings of fact .....	4
A. Background: the Company’s operations, staff, and organizational structure .....	4
B. Reward of the CNAs .....	6
C. Hiring of CNAs .....	9
D. Assignment of the CNAs.....	10
E. Discipline of the CNAs .....	12
II. Procedural history .....	13
A. The representation proceeding .....	13
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	14
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to prove that the LVNs are statutory supervisors, and therefore the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	18
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Company ignores its unique burden of proof in this supervisory-status case .....	21
C. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that its LVNs have authority to reward CNAs through evaluations.....	25
1. The evidence does not establish a direct correlation between LVN-prepared evaluations and later wage increases.....	25
2. The evidence does not establish that the LVNs use independent judgment in preparing CNA evaluations .....	35
D. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that its LVNs have authority to effectively recommend the hiring of CNAs .....	38
E. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that its LVNs have authority to assign CNAs.....	42
F. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that its LVNs have authority to discipline CNAs .....	49
G. The secondary indicia on which the Company relies do not demonstrate the LVNs' supervisory status .....	53
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Aardvark Post</i> , 331 NLRB 320 (2000) .....	40
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of New Jersey v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 50, 53
<i>Azusa Ranch Mkt.</i> , 321 NLRB 811 (1996) .....	44
<i>*Beverly Enters.-Mass, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 22, 34, 54
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brusco Tug &amp; Barge, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 486 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 696 F. App'x 519 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>C&amp;W Super Mkts., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	44
<i>CGLM Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 974 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 280 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Coventry Health Continuum</i> , 332 NLRB 52 (2000) .....	25
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006) .....	35, 45, 46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38, 49
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999).....	25
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1377 (2000).....	26, 33
<i>*Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 22-24, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45-47, 49, 51-55
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	20, 55
<i>Harbor City Volunteer Ambulance Squad, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 764 (1995).....	33
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1334 (2000).....	25, 33
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	19
<i>Int'l Ctr. for Integrative Studies/The Door</i> , 297 NLRB 601 (1990).....	40

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 127 (2006) .....	40
<i>Jefferson Chem. Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1099 (1978) .....	42
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20, 22, 34, 50, 52, 54
<i>Latas de Aluminio Reynolds</i> , 276 NLRB 1313 (1985) .....	45
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20, 25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	19
<i>*NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	26, 55
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	19, 20, 24
<i>NLRB v. Missouri Red Quarries, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	35, 41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	42, 45, 47, 53
* <i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	20, 22, 54
<i>NLRB v. Sub Acute Rehab. Ctr. at Kearny, LLC</i> , 675 F. App'x 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	48
* <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	19, 35, 38, 42, 45, 47, 49, 52
<i>Ohio Masonic Home</i> , 295 NLRB 390 (1989) .....	50
* <i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20, 21, 24
* <i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	33, 34, 35, 42, 43, 47, 49
<i>Palmetto Prince George Operating, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 55
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989) .....	50
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007) .....	44, 48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Telemundo de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996) .....	50
<i>The Republican Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 15, 2014 WL 3887221 (2014).....	50-51
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	21
<i>Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 188, 2016 WL 2772296 (2016).....	52
<i>*VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38, 54, 55
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	18
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	19, 23, 25, 35, 37, 39, 42, 43, 48, 50, 51, 54, 55
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 14, 15, 18, 55, 56
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 14, 15, 18, 55, 56
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 48
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
